(i) The Transferee Company and the Transferor Company have developed exceptional skills in 

banking business and housing finance business respectively. The Transferor Company has a 
wide range of home loan products with a specific rural focus. With a retail network of 195 (one 
hundred ninety five) branches, it has a presence in 11 states and 1 union territories in India with 
almost 50% (fifty percent) of the existing loan assets advanced in rural areas. The Transferee 
Company received a banking license in 2015 from the RBI. Its focus has been to meet the

[...]

Company in the Transferee Company, the Transferee Company shall, without any further application, 
act or deed, issue and allot to the shareholders of the Transferor Company whose names are recorded 
in the register of members as a member of the Transferor Company on the Record Date (as defined in 
the Scheme), 568 (Five Hundred and Sixty Eight) Transferee Company Shares, credited as fully paid-up, 
for every 1,000 (One Thousand) equity shares of the face value of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two) each fully paid-up 
held by such member in the Transferor Company (“Share Exchange Ratio”).  

7.8 It is further provided for in the Scheme that:

[...]

11.1 Upon considering all relevant factors and circumstances, the joint valuation report by SRB and Associates 

and Desai Haribhakti & Co. dated January 07, 2019 recommended that the share exchange ratio for the 
proposed amalgamation of the Transferor Company into and with the Transferee Company should be 
568 (Five Hundred and Sixty Eight) equity shares of the Transferee Company of face value Rs. 10 per for 
every 1,000 fully paid-up equity shares of Transferor Company of face value Rs. 2 per share. 

11.2 Upon considering all relevant factors and circumstances, and upon examination of the joint valuation

[...]

(i) The Transferee Company and the Transferor Company have developed exceptional 
skills in banking business and housing finance business respectively. The Transferor 
Company has a wide range of home loan products with a specific rural focus. With a 
retail network of 195 (one hundred ninety five) branches, it has a presence in 11 States 
and 1 Union Territory in India with almost 50% (fifty percent) of the existing loan assets 
advanced in rural areas. The Transferee Company received a banking license in 2015 
from the RBI. Its focus has been to meet the financial needs of people who are

[...]

4.2 Clause V of the memorandum of association of the Transferee Company shall, upon this Scheme 
becoming effective, and without any further act, instrument or deed, be replaced by the 
following clause: 

“The share capital of the Company is Rs. 5,200,00,00,000 (Rupees five thousand two hundred 
crore only) divided into 520,00,00,000 (five hundred twenty crore) equity shares of Rs. 10 
(Rupees ten) each.” 

4.3 The approval of this Scheme by shareholders of the Transferee Company under sections 230 to 
232 of the Act, whether at a meeting or otherwise, or any dispensation of the same by the NCLT, 
shall be deemed to have been an approval under section 13, section 61 and 64 or any other